
EN - testo 160 – External Probes  

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Short instructions

Please read this instruction manual through carefully and familiarize 
yourself with the product before putting it to use.

You will find detailed instructions in the login area of the respective 
Testo solution at: www.testo.com/login

1 Safety and waste disposal

1.1  About this document

Use

• The instruction manual is an integral part of the instrument. 

• Pay particular attention to the safety instructions and warning   
 notices in order to prevent injuries and damage to the product.

• Keep this document to hand so that you can refer to it when   
 necessary.

• Always use the complete original instruction manual. 

• Hand this documentation on to any subsequent users of the   
 product.

 1.2  Safety 

General safety instructions

• Only operate the product properly, for its intended purpose and   
 within the parameters specified in the technical data. Do not apply   
 any force.

• Do not commission the instrument if there are signs of damage on   
 the housing.

• Dangers may also arise from the systems being measured or the   
 measuring environment: Always comply with the locally valid safety  
 regulations when carrying out measurements.

• Temperatures given on probes/sensors relate only to the measuring  
 range of the sensors. Do not expose handles and feed lines to   
 temperatures in excess of 70°C (158°F), unless they are expressly   
 authorized for use at higher temperatures.

• Do not carry out any contact measurements on uninsulated, live   
 parts.

• Do not store the product together with solvents. Do not use any   
 desiccants.

• Only perform maintenance and repair work on this instrument that is 
 escribed in the documentation. Follow the prescribed steps exactly.  
 Use only original spare parts from Testo

1.3  Waste disposal

• At the end of its useful life, send the product to the separate collec-  
 tion for electric and electronic devices (observe local regulations)   
 or return the product to Testo for disposal. 

2 Description of the instrument 

2.1 Use

In conjunction with the connected external probe, the testo 160 THE 
and testo 160 E data loggers constitute a measuring instrument for 
measuring temperature, humidity, illuminance and UV.

The external probes are only approved in conjunction with the testo 
160 THE and testo 160 E data loggers.

You can find further information about proper use in the instruction 
manual for the testo 160 data logger or online beneath the login of 
the respective testo application:

www.testo.com/login.

The external probes must be connected before logging into the 
Cloud for the first time. If an additional probe is to be connected at 
a later stage, the data logger must first be logged out of the Cloud. 
The external probe can then be connected and the data logger 
logged in again.

2.2 Overview

S-TH

The external probe S-TH can be connected to the following data 
loggers: testo 160 THE and testo 160 E. Use the S-TH probe to 
carry out temperature and humidity measurements. 

To make it easy to install, the probe can be pushed out of the panel 
feed-through. The probe can also be used without this panel feed-
through.

1 Sensor 2 Screw thread
3 Securing nut 4 Jack plug

S-LuXUV

The external probe S-LuxUV can be connected to the following data 
loggers: testo 160 THE and testo 160 E. Use the S-LuxUV probe to 
carry out luminous intensity and UV measurements.

1 Lux sensor 2 UV sensor
3 Jack plug

S-Lux

The external probe S-Lux can be connected to the following data 
loggers: testo 160 THE and testo 160 E. Use the S-Lux probe to 
carry out luminous intensity measurements.

1 Lux sensor 2 Jack plug

3 Technical data

Probe S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

Order number 0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158
Temperature measurement

Measuring 
range

-10°C …+50°C

Accuracy ± 0.5 °C
Resolution 0.1 °C
Humidity measurement

Measuring 
range

0 … 100%RH 
(non-conden-
sing)

Accuracy ± 2% RH @ 
25 °C & 20 to 
80% RH
± 3% RH @ 25 
°C & <20 % RH 
& >80% RH
± 1% RH 
hysteresis
± 1 % RH / year 
drift

Resolution 0.1 %RH
Lux-measurement

Measuring 
range

0 … 20.000 Lux

Accuracy DIN 5032-7 Class C-compliant.
or:

± 3 lux or ± 3% of the reading 
(based on the external reference 

DIN 5032-7 Class L)
Resolution 0,1 Lux

UV-measurement

Measuring 
range

0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Accuracy ± 5 mW / m² 
or ± 5 % of the 
reading (based 
on the external 
reference at 
22 °C)

Resolution 0.1 mW/m²
General data

Operating 
temperature

-10 to +50 °C

Storage tem-
perature

-20 to +50 °C

Dimensions 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm
Weight (inclu-
ding batteries)

13 g 15 g 13 g

4 Commissioning 

4.1 Installing the probe on the data logger
> Connect the probe plug to the designated jack on the data logger.
- The external probe is ready for use.

The new measurement channels still need to be activated via the 
configuration menu in the Testo Cloud. Limit values for alarms can 
also be set there via the Alarm menu.

4.2 Activation via the Cloud

In order to be able to use certain functions of this instrument (in 
particular the measurement data management), you need to accept 
the Testo Cloud terms and conditions of use, which you will find in 
the login area of the respective Testo solution at www.testo.com/
login.

The new measurement channels still need to be activated via the 
configuration menu in the Testo Cloud. Limit values for alarms can 
also be set there via the Alarm menu.
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ES - testo 160 – Sonda externa  

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Guía rápida

Lea atentamente este manual y familiarícese con el manejo del 
producto antes de utilizarlo por primera vez.

Encontrará un manual detallado en el área de inicio de sesión de la 
respectiva solución de Testo en: www.testo.com/login

1 Seguridad y eliminación

1.1  Indicaciones sobre este manual

Uso

• El manual de instrucciones forma parte del instrumento. 

• Preste especial atención a la información de seguridad y a las   
 indicaciones de advertencia para prevenir lesiones y daños en el   
 producto.

• Tenga este manual a mano de forma que le resulte fácil consultarlo  
 cuando sea necesario.

• Utilice siempre el original completo del manual de instrucciones. 

• Entregue este manual a posteriores usuarios de este producto.

1.2  Seguridad

Indicaciones generales de seguridad

• Utilice el producto solamente de forma adecuada y según su   
 finalidad de uso observando los parámetros especificados en   
 los datos técnicos. No fuerce el instrumento.

• No ponga el instrumento en funcionamiento si detecta daños en la  
 carcasa.

• Recuerde que las instalaciones que se van a medir y el entorno   
 de medición pueden entrañar también peligros: Siga las normativas  
 de seguridad vigentes en el lugar donde se vayan a realizar las   
 mediciones.

• Los datos sobre la temperatura que se muestran en las sondas/  
 sensores se refieren únicamente al rango de medición de   
 los sensores. No exponga ni el mango ni las líneas de alimentación  
 a temperaturas superiores a 70 °C (158 °F), a menos que estén   
 expresamente autorizadas para el uso a temperaturas altas.

• No ejecute mediciones por contacto en piezas no aisladas o bajo   
 tensión.

• No almacene el instrumento junto con disolventes. No utilice   
 productos desecantes.

• Aténgase a las instrucciones que encontrará en este manual para   
 las tareas de mantenimiento del instrumento. Siga las instrucciones  
 paso a paso. Utilice solamente repuestos originales Testo.

1.3 Eliminación
• Una vez finalizada su vida útil, lleve el producto a un centro de   
 reciclaje especial para equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (tenga en   
 cuenta las leyes vigentes en su país) o devuelva el producto a Testo  
 para su eliminación. . 

2 Descripción del aparato 

2.1 Uso

Los registradores de datos testo 160 THE y testo 160 E junto con las 
sondas externas conectadas forman un instrumento para la medición 
de la temperatura, humedad, intensidad lumínica y radiación UV.

Solo se permiten las sondas externas en combinación con los 
registradores de datos testo 160 THE y testo 160 E.

Encontrará más información sobre el uso correcto en el manual de 
instrucciones del registrador de datos testo 160 o en línea en el área 
de inicio de sesión de la respectiva aplicación de Testo:

www.testo.com/login.

Las sondas externas tienen que conectarse antes del primer inicio 
de sesión en la nube. Antes de conectar posteriormente una sonda 
adicional, es necesario cerrar sesión con el registrador de datos en 
la nube. Después se puede conectar la sonda externa y volver a 
iniciar sesión con el registrador de datos.

2.2 Vista general

S-TH

La sonda externa S-TH puede conectarse a los siguientes 
registradores de datos: testo 160 THE y testo 160 E. Con la sonda 
S-TH se puede medir la temperatura y la humedad. 

Para un montaje sencillo, es posible empujar la sonda desde el paso 
para paredes. También es posible insertar la sonda sin ese paso 
para paredes.

1 Sensor 2 Rosca de tornillo
3 Tuerca de sujeción 4 Conector jack

S-LuXUV

La sonda externa S-LuxUV puede conectarse a los siguientes 
registradores de datos: testo 160 THE y testo 160 E. Con la sonda 
S-LuxUV se puede medir la intensidad lumínica y la radiación UV.

1 Sensor Lux 2 Sensor UV
3 Conector jack

IT - testo 160 – Sonde esterne  

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Guida rapida

Leggere attentamente il presente manuale per acquisire familiarità con 
lo strumento prima di metterlo in funzione.

Istruzioni dettagliate sono disponibili nell’area registrata della relativa 
soluzione Testo all’indirizzo: www.testo.com/login

1 Sicurezza e smaltimento

1.1  Su questo documento

Uso

• Il manuale di istruzioni è parte integrante dello strumento. 

• Leggere in particolare le avvertenze di sicurezza e quelle per   
 prevenire lesioni e danni al prodotto.

• Conservare il presente manuale a portata di mano per consultarlo in  
 caso di necessità.

• Utilizzare sempre la versione originale e integrale di questo manuale  
 di istruzioni. 

• Consegnare il presente manuale ai successivi utenti dello strumento

1.2  Sicurezza

Avvertenze generali di sicurezza

• Utilizzare il prodotto solo in maniera regolamentare e nell’ambito dei  
 parametri indicati nelle specifiche tecniche. Non esercitare forza sul  
 prodotto.

• Non mettere in funzione lo strumento se il corpo è danneggiato.

• Eventuali pericoli possono scaturire anche dagli impianti da misurare  
 e/o dall’ambiente in cui si svolge la misura: durante la misura,   
 osservare le norme di sicurezza vigenti sul posto.

• I dati di temperatura su sonde/sensori si riferiscono solo al campo di  
 misura dei sensori. Non esporre le impugnature e i cavi di alimenta-
 zione a temperature superiori a 70 °C (158 °F), se non sono   
 espressamente compatibili con temperature maggiori.

• Non svolgere misure a contatto su componenti non isolati sotto   
 tensione.

• Non conservare il prodotto insieme a solventi. Non usare prodotti   
 essiccanti.

• Su questo strumento possono essere svolti esclusivamente gli   
 interventi di manutenzione e cura descritti nel presente documento.  
 Attenersi alle procedure prescritte. Utilizzare solo ricambi originali   
 Testo.

1.3 1.3 Smaltimento

• Al termine della vita operativa dello strumento, smaltirlo nella raccolta  
 differenziata per dispositivi elettrici / elettronici (secondo le norme   
 vigenti) oppure restituirlo a Testo per lo smaltimento. 

2 Descrizione dello strumento 

2.1 Uso

Insieme alle sonde esterne collegabili, i data logger testo 160 THE 
e testo 160 E formano uno strumento per la misura di temperatura, 
umidità, illuminamento e UV.

Le sonde esterne sono omologate solo in combinazione con i data 
logger testo 160 THE e testo 160 E.

Ulteriori informazioni sull’uso corretto si trovano nel manuale di istru-
zioni del data logger testo 160 oppure online nell’area riservata della 
relativa soluzione Testo all’indirizzo:

www.testo.com/login.

Le sonde esterne devono essere collegate prima di effettuare la 
prima connessione al cloud. Se successivamente deve essere 
aggiunta una sonda supplementare, il data logger deve prima essere 
disconnesso dal cloud. Quindi collegare la nuova sonda esterna e 
connettere di nuovo il data logger al cloud.

2.2 Panoramica

S-TH

La sonda esterna S-TH può essere collegata ai seguenti data 
logger: testo 160 THE e testo 160 E. Con la sonda S-TH è possibile 
misurare temperatura e umidità.

Per facilitare il montaggio, la sonda può essere estratta dal 
passacavo. La sonda può essere utilizzata anche senza questo 
passacavo.

1 Sensore 2 Filettatura
3 Dado di fi ssaggio 4 Connettore jack

S-LuXUV

La sonda esterna S-LuxUV può essere collegata ai seguenti data 
logger: testo 160 THE e testo 160 E. Con la sonda S-LuxUV è 
possibile misurare intensità luminosa e UV.

1 Sensore lux 2 Sensore UV
3 Connettore jack

S-Lux

La sonda esterna S-Lux può essere collegata ai seguenti data 
logger: testo 160 THE e testo 160 E. Con la sonda S-Lux è possibile 
misurare l’intensità luminosa.

1 Sensore lux 2 Connettore jack

3 Dati tecnici

Sonde S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

Codicer 0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158
Misura della temperatura

Campo di 
misura

-10°C …+50°C

Precisione ± 0.5 °C
Risoluzione 0.1 °C
Misura dell'umidità

Campo di 
misura

0 …100 %UR 
(senza con-
densa)

Precisione ±2 %UR @ 
25 °C & 20 … 
80 %UR
±3 %UR @ 25 
°C & <20 %UR 
& >80 %UR
±1 %UR isteresi
±1 %UR / deriva 
annuale

Risoluzione 0,1 %UR
Misura lux

Campo di 
misura

0 … 20.000 Lux

Precisione Conforme alla classe C della 
norma DIN 5032-7:

±3 lux o ±3 % del valore di misu-
ra (basato sul valore di riferimento 

esterno DIN 5032-7 classe L)
Risoluzione 0,1 Lux

Misura UV

Campo di 
misura

0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Precisione ±5 mW/m² o 
±5 % del valore 
di misura (ba-
sato sul valore 
di riferimento 
esterno a 22 °C) 

Risoluzione 0.1 mW/m²
Dati generali

Temperatura di 
lavoro

-10 ... +50 °C

Temperatura di 
stoccaggio

-20 … +50 °C

Dimensioni 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm
Peso 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 Messa in funzione

4.1 Cover decorativa - Montaggio
> Collegare il connettore della sonda alla corrispondente porta del data
   logger.
- La sonda esterna è operativa.

I nuovi canali di misura devono ancora essere attivati attraverso il 
menu di configurazione nel Testo Cloud. Qui, attraverso il menu 
degli allarmi, è inoltre possibile impostare le soglie per i messaggi 
di allarme.

4.2 Attivazione tramite il cloud

Per poter utilizzare determinate funzioni di questo strumento 
(soprattutto la gestione dei valori di misura), è necessario accettare 
le condizioni di utilizzo del servizio di cloud computing testo che si 
trovano nell’area riservata della relativa soluzione Testo all’indirizzo 
www.testo.com/login.

I nuovi canali di misura devono ancora essere attivati attraverso il 
menu di configurazione nel Testo Cloud. Qui, attraverso il menu 
degli allarmi, è inoltre possibile impostare le soglie per i messaggi 
di allarme.

NL - testo 160 – Externe voelers  

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Korte handleiding

Lees deze bedieningshandleiding aandachtig door en zorg dat u met 
het product vertrouwd bent, voordat u het gaat gebruiken.

Een gedetailleerde handleiding vindt u in het login-gedeelte van de 
betreffende Testo oplossing op: www.testo.com/login.

1 Veiligheid en verwerking

1.1 Over dit document

Gebruik

• De bedieningshandleiding is bestanddeel van het instrument. 

• Besteed bijzondere aandacht aan de veiligheidsinstructies en 
 waarschuwingen om verwondingen en materiële schade te   
 voorkomen.

• Houd deze documentatie altijd binnen handbereik, zodat u indien   
 nodig snel zaken kunt opzoeken.

• Raadpleeg altijd het volledige origineel van deze bedienings-
 handleiding. 

• Geef deze documentatie altijd door aan eventuele latere gebruikers  
 van het product.

1.2 Veiligheid 

Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

• Gebruik het product uitsluitend waarvoor het bedoeld is, en alleen   
 binnen de parameters zoals die zijn aangegeven in de technische   
 gegevens. Behandel het product altijd voorzichtig.

• Neem het instrument niet in gebruik als het beschadigingen aan de  
 behuizing vertoont.

• Ook van de te meten installaties resp. de omgeving van de meting   
 kunnen gevaren uitgaan: Neem bij de uitvoering van metingen de ter  
 plaatse geldige veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht.

• Temperatuuropgaven op sondes/voelers hebben alleen betrekking   
 op het meetbereik van de sensoriek. Stel handgrepen en leidingen   
 niet bloot aan temperaturen hoger dan 70 °C (158 °F), wanneer   
 deze niet uitdrukkelijk voor hogere temperaturen zijn toegelaten.

• Voer geen contactmetingen uit aan niet geïsoleerde,    
 spanningvoerende delen.

• Berg het product niet op samen met oplosmiddelen. Gebruik geen  
 ontvochtigers.

• Voer aan dit instrument alleen onderhouds- en instandhoudings-  
 werkzaamheden uit, die zijn beschreven in de documentatie. Houd  
 u daarbij aan de voorgeschreven procedures. Gebruik uitsluitend   
 originele vervangingsonderdelen van Testo.

2 Beschrijving van het instrument

2.1 Gebruik

De testo 160 THE en testo 160 E dataloggers vormen samen met 
de aangesloten externe voelers een instrument voor de meting van 
temperatuur, vochtigheid, verlichtingssterkte en UV.

De externe voelers zijn alleen toegelaten in combinatie met de testo 
160 THE en testo 160 E datalogger.

Meer informatie over de deskundige inzet vindt u in de bedienings-
handleiding bij de testo 160 datalogger of online onder de login van 
de betreffende testo toepassing:

www.testo.com/login.

De externe voelers moeten vóór de eerste aanmelding bij de cloud 
worden aangesloten. Als achteraf een extra voeler moet worden 
aangesloten, dan moet de datalogger eerst worden afgemeld van de 
cloud. Daarna kan de externe voeler aangesloten en de datalogger 
opnieuw aangemeld worden.

2.2 Overzicht

S-TH

De externe voeler S-TH kan worden aangesloten aan de volgende 
dataloggers: testo 160 THE en testo 160 E. Met de voeler S-TH 
kunnen temperatuur- en vochtigheidsmetingen worden uitgevoerd.  

Voor de eenvoudige montage kan de voeler uit de wanddoorvoer 
worden geschoven. De voeler kan ook zonder deze wanddoorvoer 
worden ingezet.

1 Sensor 2 Schroefdraad
3 Bevestigingsmoer 4 Klinkstekker 

S-LuXUV

De externe voeler S-LuxUV kan worden aangesloten aan de 
volgende dataloggers: testo 160 THE en testo 160 E. Met de voeler 
S-LuxUV kunnen de lichtsterkte- en UV-metingen worden uitgevoerd.

1 Capteur Lux 2 Capteur UV
3 Jack 

S-Lux

De externe voeler S-Lux kan worden aangesloten aan de volgende 
dataloggers: testo 160 THE en testo 160 E. Met de voeler S-Lux 
kunnen metingen van lichtsterkte worden uitgevoerd.

1 Lux sensor 2 Klinkstekker

3 Technische gegevens

Voeler S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

Bestelnummer 0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158
Temperatuurmeting

Meetbereik -10°C …+50°C
Nauwkeurig-
heid

± 0.5 °C

Resolutie 0.1 °C
Vochtigheidsmeting

Meetbereik 0 … 100 %RV 
(niet condense-
rend)

Nauwkeurig-
heid

±2 %RV @ 
25 °C & 20 … 
80 %RV
±3 %RV @ 
25 °C & 
<20 %RV &
>80 %RV
±1 %RV hys-
terese
±1 %RV/jaar 
drift

Resolutie 0.1 %RV
Lux-meting

Meetbereik 0 … 20.000 Lux
Nauwkeurig-
heid

DIN 5032-7 klasse C 
conform resp.

±3 lux of ±3 % van de meetwaar-
de (met betrekking tot de externe 
referentie DIN 5032-7 klasse L))

Resolutie 0,1 Lux

UV-meting

Meetbereik 0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Nauwkeurig-
heid

±5 mW / m² of 
±5 % van de 
meetwaarde 
(met betrekking 
tot de externe 
referentie bij 
22 °C)

Resolutie 0.1 mW/m²
Algemene gegevens

Bedrijfstempe-
ratuure

-10 ... + 50 °C

Opslagtempe-
ratuur

-20 … + 50 °C

Afmetingen 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm
Gewicht) 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 Inbedrijfstelling

4.1 Montage van de voeler aan de datalogger
> Verbind de voelerstekker met de daartoe voorziene bus aan de
   datalogger
- De externe voeler is operationeel.

De nieuwe meetkanalen moeten nog via het configuratiemenu in de 
Testo Cloud worden geactiveerd. Daar kunnen bovendien via het 
Alarm menu grenswaarden voor alarmmeldingen worden ingesteld.

4.2 4.2 Activering via de cloud

Om bepaalde functies van dit instrument (vooral het management 
van meetgegevens) te kunnen gebruiken moet u akkoord gaan 
met de Testo Cloud gebruiksvoorwaarden, die u vindt in het login-
gedeelte van de betreffende Testo-oplossing op www.testo.com/
login.

De nieuwe meetkanalen moeten nog via het configuratiemenu in de 
Testo Cloud worden geactiveerd. Daar kunnen bovendien via het 
Alarm menu grenswaarden voor alarmmeldingen worden ingesteld.

S-Lux

La sonda externa S-Lux puede conectarse a los siguientes 
registradores de datos: testo 160 THE y testo 160 E. Con la sonda 
S-Lux se puede medir la intensidad lumínica

1 Sensor Lux 2 Conector jack

3 Datos técnico

Sonda S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

Modelo 0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158
Medición de temperatura

Rango de 
medición

-10°C …+50°C

Exactitud ± 0.5 °C
Resolución 0.1 °C
Medición de humedad

Rango de 
medición

0 … 100%HR 
(sin condensa-
ción)

Exactitud ±2 %HR @ 
25 °C & 20 … 
80 %HR
±3 %HR @ 
25 °C & 
<20 %HR & 
>80 %HR
±1 %HR 
histéresis
±1 %HR/deriva 
anual

Resolución 0.1 %RH
Medición lux

Rango de 
medición

0 … 20.000 Lux

Exactitud DIN 5032-7 conforme a la 
clase C

o:
±3 lux o ±3 % de la lectura 

(respecto a referencia interna DIN 
5032-7 clase L)

Resolución 0,1 Lux

Medición UV 

Rango de 
medición

0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Exactitud ±5 mW / m² 
o ±5 % de la 
lectura (respec-
to a referencia 
interna a 
22 °C)e

Resolution 0.1 mW/m²
Datos generales

Temperatura de 
servicio.

-10 ... +50 °C

Temperatura de 
almacenamiento

-20 … +50 °C

Medidas 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm

Peso 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 Puesta en servicio 

4.1 Montaje de sondas en el registrador de datos
> Conecte el enchufe de la sonda en la toma prevista en el registrador 
   de datos.
- La sonda externa está lista.

Los nuevos canales de medición tienen que activarse a través del 
menú configuración en la nube Testo. Además, allí también pueden 
definirse los valores límite para los mensajes de alarma a través del 
menú de alarmas.

4.2 Activación a través de la nube

Para poder utilizar determinadas funciones de este dispositivo (sobre 
todo la gestión de datos de medición) es necesario aceptar las 
condiciones de uso de la nube Testo ubicadas en el área de inicio 
de sesión de la respectiva solución de Testo en www.testo.com/
login. 

Los nuevos canales de medición tienen que activarse a través del 
menú configuración en la nube Testo. Además, allí también pueden 
definirse los valores límite para los mensajes de alarma a través del 
menú de alarmas.
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PT - testo 160 – Sensores externos 

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Instrução de uso sumária

Proceda a uma leitura atenta deste manual de instruções e informe-se 
sobre o produto antes de o utilizar.

Instruções detalhadas podem ser consultadas na área de início de 
sessão, da respetiva solução Testo em: www.testo.com/login

1 Segurança e eliminação

1.1  Sobre esta documentação

Utilização

• O manual de instruções é parte integrante do aparelho. 

• Preste especial atenção aos avisos de segurança e às notas de   
 aviso, de modo a evitar ferimentos e danos no produto.

• Mantenha esta documentação à mão, de modo a poder consultá-la  
 sempre que necessário.

• Utilize sempre a documentação original completa deste manual de  
 instruções. 

• Entregue esta documentação aos próximos utilizadores deste   
 produto.

1.2  Segurança

Avisos de segurança gerais

• Utilize o produto apenas de forma apropriada e de acordo com   
 a sua finalidade, dentro dos parâmetros mencionados nos dados   
 técnicos. Não aplique força.

• Não colocar o aparelho em funcionamento se este apresentar 
 danos na caixa.

• Também os sistemas de medição ou o ambiente de medição   
 podem representar perigos: durante a realização de medições,   
 observe as disposições de segurança locais em vigor.

• As temperaturas nas sondas/sensores referem-se apenas ao   
 intervalo de medição do conjunto de sensores. Não sujeite os   
 manípulos nem as tubagens a temperaturas superiores a 70 °C 
 (158 °F), quando estes não forem expressamente especificados   
 para temperaturas elevadas.

• Não realize qualquer medição de contacto em peças não isoladas e  
 condutoras de tensão elétrica.

• Não armazene o produto com solventes. Não utilize agentes   
 secantes.

• Execute apenas trabalhos de manutenção e de conservação neste  
 aparelho que estejam descritos na documentação. Nesse sentido,   
 respeite o procedimento prescrito. Utilize apenas peças   
 sobressalentes originais da Testo.

1.3 Eliminação
• No final da sua vida útil, elimine este produto separadamente num   
 ponto de recolha para equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos (ter em  
 conta as prescrições locais) ou envie-o para a Testo para que   
 proceda à sua eliminação correta.

2 Descrição do aparelho 

2.1 Utilização

Os data logger testo 160 THE e testo 160 E formam, juntamente com 
os sensores externos conectados, um aparelho para a medição da 
temperatura, humidade, iluminância e raios UV.

Os sensores externos apenas são compatíveis com os modelos 
data logger testo 160 THE e testo 160 E.

Mais informações sobre a utilização adequada podem ser consul-
tadas no manual de instruções dos data logger testo 160 ou online, 
iniciando a sessão na respetiva aplicação testo:

www.testo.com/login.

Os sensores devem ser conectados à Cloud antes do primeiro 
registo. Se pretender registar posteriormente outro sensor, o data 
logger tem de ser primeiro desconectado da Cloud. De seguida, 
o sensor externo pode ser conectado e o data logger pode ser 
novamente registado (sessão iniciada).

2.2 Vista geral

S-TH

O sensor externo S-TH pode ser conectado nos seguintes modelos 
data logger: testo 160 THE e testo 160 E. Com o sensor S-TH pode 
ser medida a temperatura e a humidade.

Para simplificar a montagem, o sensor pode ser retirado pela bucha 
passante de parede. O sensor também pode ser utilizado sem essa 
bucha passante de parede.

1 Sensor 2 Rosca
3 Porca de fi xação 4 Conector TRSr

S-LuXUV

O sensor externo S-LuxUV pode ser conectado nos seguintes 
modelos data logger: testo 160 THE e testo 160 E. Com o sensor 
S-LuxUV pode ser medida a iluminância, isto é, a intensidade de 
iluminação e os raios UV.

1 Sensor Lux 2 Sensor UV
3 Conector TRS

PL - testo 160 - zewnętrzne czujniki 
S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Instrukcja skrócona 

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania należy uważnie przeczytać 
niniejszą instrukcje obsługi i zapoznać się z produktem.
Szczegółową instrukcją można znaleźć w sekcji logowania danego 
rozwiązania Testo na stronie: www.testo.com/login.

1 Segurança e eliminação
1.1  Sobre esta documentação
Zastosowanie
• Instrukcja stanowi element urządzenia. 
• Należy przestrzegać w szczególności wskazówek bezpieczeństwa  
 oraz wskazówek ostrzegawczych, aby zapobiec obrażeniom i   
 uszkodzeniu produktu.
• Przechowywać dokumentację w dostępnym miejscu, tak aby w   
 razie potrzeby można było z niej skorzystać.
• Posługiwać się zawsze kompletnym oryginałem niniejszej   
 instrukcji obsługi. 
• Przekazać niniejszą dokumentację kolejnym użytkownikom   
 produktu.
 1.2  Bezpieczeństwo 
Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
• Produkt wolno używać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem,  
 prawidłowo i w zakresie parametrów określonych w danych   
 technicznych. Nie stosować siły.
• Nie wolno użytkować urządzenia, jeżeli jego obudowa jest   
 uszkodzona.
• Zagrożenia mogą występować również ze strony mierzonych   
 instalacji oraz środowiska pomiarowego: Podczas wykonywania   
 pomiarów należy przestrzegać obowiązujących na miejscu   
 przepisów bezpieczeństwa.
• Dane o temperaturze na sondach/czujnikach odnoszą się   
 wyłącznie do zakresu pomiarowego sensoryki. Rękojeści oraz   
 przewodów nie należy wystawiać na działanie temperatur powyżej  
 70 °C (158 °F), jeżeli nie zostały one wyraźnie dopuszczone do   
 pracy w tak wysokich temperaturach.
• Nie przeprowadzać pomiarów dotykowych na nieizolowanych   
 elementach pod napięciem.
• Nie przechowywać produktu razem z rozpuszczalnikami. Nie   
 stosować pochłaniaczy wilgoci.
• Przeprowadzać tylko te prace konserwacyjne i związane   
 z utrzymaniem urządzenia w dobrym stanie, które opisano   
 w dokumentacji. Przestrzegać przy tym wyznaczonych kroków.   
 Stosować tylko oryginalne części zamienne firmy Testo.
1.3 Utylizacja
• Po zakończonym okresie użytkowania produktu przekazać go   
 do punktu zajmującego się utylizacją urządzeń elektrycznych i   
 elektronicznych (przestrzegać lokalnych przepisów) lub przekazać  
 do Testo również w celu utylizacji.  
2 Opis urządzenia 
2.1 Zastosowanie
Rejestratory danych testo 160 THE i testo 160 E tworzą razem 
z podłączonymi czujnikami urządzenie pomiarowe do pomiaru 
temperatury, wilgotności, natężenia światła i promieniowania UV.

Zewnętrzne czujniki są dopuszczone do użytku wyłącznie w połąc-
zeniu z rejestratorem danych testo 160 THE oraz testo 160 E.
Dalsze informacje na temat prawidłowego użytkowania można 
znaleźć w instrukcji obsługi rejestratorów testo 160 lub online w 
sekcji logowania danego rozwiązania testo:
www.testo.com/login.

Zewnętrzne czujniki muszą zostać podłączone przed pierwszym 
logowaniem do chmury. W przypadku podłączenia dodatkowego 
czujnika w późniejszym czasie, rejestrator danych musi najpierw 
zostać wylogowany z chmury. Następnie można podłączyć 
zewnętrzny czujnik i ponownie zalogować rejestrator danych.

2.2 Przegląd
S-TH

Zewnętrzny czujnik S-TH można podłączyć do następujących 
rejestratorów danych: testo 160 THE oraz testo 160 E. Za 
pomocą czujnika S-TH można wykonywać pomiary temperatury 
i wilgotności.

Dla ułatwienia montażu czujnik można wysunąć z przepustu 
ściennego. Czujnik można stosować również bez przepustu 
ściennego.

1 Czujnik 2 Gwint
3 Nakrętka mocująca 4 Wtyczka jack

S-LuXUV

Zewnętrzny czujnik S-LuxUV można podłączyć do następujących 
rejestratorów danych: testo 160 THE oraz testo 160 E. Za pomocą 
czujnika S-LuxUV można wykonywać pomiary promieniowania 
UV.

1 Czujnik natężenia światła 2 Czujnik UV
3 Wtyczka jack

S-Lux

Zewnętrzny czujnik S-Lux można podłączyć do następujących 
rejestratorów danych: testo 160 THE oraz testo 160 E. Za pomocą 
czujnika S-Lux można wykonywać pomiary natężenia światła.

1 Czujnik natężenia światła 2 Wtyczka jack

3 Dane techniczne
Czujnik S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

Numer katalo-
gowy

0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158

Pomiar temperatury

Zakres pomi-
arowy

-10°C …+50°C

Dokładność ± 0.5 °C

Rozdzielczość 0.1 °C

Pomiar wilgotności
Zakres pomi-
arowy

0 … 100 %Ww 
(niekondensu-
jąca)

Dokładność ± 2 %Ww @ 
25°C & 
20 … 80%Ww
± 3 %Ww @ 
25°C & 
<20 %Ww & 
>80 %Ww
± 1 %Ww 
histereza
± 1 %Ww / dryf 
roczny

Rozdzielczość 0.1 %wW

Pomiar natężenia światła
Zakres pomi-
arowy

0 … 20.000 Lux

Dokładność DIN 5032-7 klasa C
lub:

± 3 lx lub ± 3% wartości 
pomiarowej (w odniesieniu do 

zewnętrznej wartości referencyj-
nej DIN 5032-7 klasa L)

Rozdzielczość 0,1 Lux

Pomiar UV

Zakres pomi-
arowy

0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Dokładność ± 5 mW / m² lub 
± 5 % wartości 
pomiarowej (w 
odniesieniu do 
zewnętrznej 
wartości refe-
rencyjnej przy 
22°C) 

Rozdzielczość 0.1 mW/m²

Dane ogólne

Temperatura 
pracy

-10 ... +50 °C

Temperatura 
przechowywa-
nia

-20 …+50 °C

Wymiary 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm

Ciężar 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 Uruchomienie
4.1 Montaż czujnika do rejestratora danych
> Podłączyć wtyczkę czujnika do odpowiedniego gniazda na rejestra
   torze danych.
- Zewnętrzny czujnik jest gotowy do pracy.

Nowe kanały pomiarowe wymagają aktywacji w menu konfiguracji 
w chmurze Testo. Można tam zdefiniować ponadto w menu 
alarmów wartości graniczne dla komunikatów alarmowych.

4.2 Aktywacja przez chmurę
Aby móc korzystać z określonych funkcji tego urządzenia 
(przede wszystkim z zarządzania danymi pomiarowymi), trzeba 
zaakceptować warunki użytkowania chmury Testo, które można 
znaleźć w sekcji logowania danego rozwiązania Testo na stronie 
www.testo.com/login.

Nowe kanały pomiarowe wymagają aktywacji w menu konfiguracji 
w chmurze Testo. Można tam zdefiniować ponadto w menu 
alarmów wartości graniczne dla komunikatów alarmowych.

RU - testo 160 – Âíåøíèå äàò÷èêè  

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Êðàòêàÿ èíñòðóêöèÿ

Âíèìàòåëüíî ïðî÷èòàéòå ýòî ðóêîâîäñòâî ïî ýêñïëóàòàöèè è îçíàêîìüòåñü ñ 
èçäåëèåì, ïðåæäå ÷åì åãî èñïîëüçîâàòü.

Ïîäðîáíîå ðóêîâîäñòâî äîñòóïíî ïîñëå ðåãèñòðàöèè â ñîîòâåòñòâóþùåì ðàçäåëå 
íà ñàéòå Testo: www.testo.com/login.

1 Òåõíèêà áåçîïàñíîñòè è óòèëèçàöèÿ

1.1  Î äàííîì äîêóìåíòå

Ïðèìåíåíèå

• Ðóêîâîäñòâî ïî ýêñïëóàòàöèè ÿâëÿåòñÿ ÷àñòüþ ïðèáîðà. 

• Ñîáëþäàéòå óêàçàíèÿ ïî òåõíèêå áåçîïàñíîñòè è ïðåäóïðåæäåíèÿ, ÷òîáû   
 ïðåäîòâðàòèòü òðàâìû è ïîâðåæäåíèÿ èçäåëèÿ.

• Õðàíèòå ýòó äîêóìåíòàöèþ â ãîòîâíîñòè ïîä ðóêîé, ÷òîáû ïðè íåîáõîäèìîñòè ê  
 íåé ìîæíî áûëî îáðàòèòüñÿ çà ñïðàâêîé.

• Âñåãäà èñïîëüçóéòå ïîëíûé îðèãèíàë äàííîãî ðóêîâîäñòâà. 

• Ïåðåäàâàéòå ýòó äîêóìåíòàöèþ ïîñëåäóþùèì ïîëüçîâàòåëÿì èçäåëèÿ.

1.2  Òåõíèêà áåçîïàñíîñòè

Îáùèå èíñòðóêöèè ïî òåõíèêå áåçîïàñíîñòè

• Èñïîëüçóéòå èçäåëèå òîëüêî ïî íàçíà÷åíèþ è â ïðåäåëàõ ïàðàìåòðîâ,   
 çàäàííûõ â òåõíè÷åñêèõ äàííûõ. Íå ïðèìåíÿéòå ñèëó.

• Íå ýêñïëóàòèðóéòå ïðèáîð, åñëè íà êîðïóñå îáíàðóæåíû ïîâðåæäåíèÿ.

• Èçìåðÿåìûå óñòðîéñòâà èëè èçìåðÿåìîå îêðóæåíèå òàêæå ìîãóò áûòü   
 èñòî÷íèêàìè îïàñíîñòè: ïðè ïðîâåäåíèè èçìåðåíèé ñîáëþäàéòå ìåñòíûå   
 ïðàâèëà òåõíèêè áåçîïàñíîñòè.

• Ïîêàçàíèÿ òåìïåðàòóðû íà çîíäàõ/äàò÷èêàõ äåéñòâèòåëüíû òîëüêî äëÿ   
 äèàïàçîíà èçìåðåíèÿ ñåíñîðíîé òåõíèêè. Íå ïîäâåðãàéòå ðó÷êè è ïðîâîäà   
 âîçäåéñòâèþ òåìïåðàòóð âûøå 70 °C (158 °F), åñëè îíè ñïåöèàëüíî íå   
 ðàññ÷èòàíû íà áîëåå âûñîêèå òåìïåðàòóðû.

• Íå ïðîâîäèòå êîíòàêòíûõ èçìåðåíèé íà íåèçîëèðîâàííûõ, òîêîïðîâîäÿùèõ   
 ÷àñòÿõ.

• Íå õðàíèòå èçäåëèå âìåñòå ñ ðàñòâîðèòåëÿìè. Íå èñïîëüçóéòå âûñóøèâàþùèå  
 âåùåñòâà.

• Ïðîâîäèòå ñ ïðèáîðîì òîëüêî ðàáîòû ïî òåõíè÷åñêîìó îáñëóæèâàíèþ   
 è ïåðèîäè÷åñêèå ðåìîíòíûå ðàáîòû, êîòîðûå îïèñàíû â äîêóìåíòàöèè. 
 Ïðèäåðæèâàéòåñü ïðè ýòîì óêàçàííîé ïîñëåäîâàòåëüíîñòè äåéñòâèé. 
 Èñïîëüçóéòå èñêëþ÷èòåëüíî îðèãèíàëüíûå çàï÷àñòè Testo. 

1.3  Óòèëèçàöèÿ

• Ñäàéòå èçäåëèå ïî îêîí÷àíèè ñðîêà èñïîëüçîâàíèÿ ðàçäåëüíî â ïóíêòû ñáîðà  
 ýëåêòðè÷åñêîãî è ýëåêòðîííîãî îáîðóäîâàíèÿ (ñîáëþäàòü ìåñòíûå   
 ïðåäïèñàíèÿ) èëè âåðíèòå èçäåëèå íàçàä êîìïàíèè Testo äëÿ óòèëèçàöèè.

2 Îïèñàíèå ïðèáîðà 

2.1 Ïðèìåíåíèå

Ðåãèñòðàòîðû äàííûõ testo 160 THE è testo 160 E âìåñòå ñ ïîäêëþ÷åííûìè 
âíåøíèìè äàò÷èêàìè îáðàçóþò ïðèáîð äëÿ èçìåðåíèÿ òåìïåðàòóðû, âëàæíîñòè, 
îñâåùåííîñòè ÓÔ-èçëó÷åíèÿ.

Èñïîëüçîâàíèå âíåøíèõ äàò÷èêîâ äîïóñêàåòñÿ òîëüêî â ñî÷åòàíèè ñ 
ðåãèñòðàòîðàìè äàííûõ testo 160 THE è testo 160 E.

Áîëåå ïîäðîáíàÿ èíôîðìàöèÿ î ïðèìåíåíèè ïðèâåäåíà â ðóêîâîäñòâå ïî 
ýêñïëóàòàöèè ðåãèñòðàòîðà äàííûõ testo 160 èëè äîñòóïíà ïîñëå ðåãèñòðàöèè â 
ñîîòâåòñòâóþùåì ðàçäåëå íà ñàéòå testo: www.testo.com/login.

Âíåøíèå äàò÷èêè äîëæíû áûòü ïîäêëþ÷åíû äî ïåðâîãî ïîäêëþ÷åíèÿ ê îáëàêó. 
Åñëè âû õîòèòå ïîäêëþ÷èòü äîïîëíèòåëüíûé äàò÷èê ïîñëå òîãî, ðåãèñòðàòîð 
äàííûõ ñíà÷àëà äîëæåí áûòü îòêëþ÷åí îò Cloud. Ïîñëå ýòîãî âû ìîæåòå 
ïîäêëþ÷èòü âíåøíèé äàò÷èê è ïîäêëþ÷èòå ðåãèñòðàòîð äàííûõ.

2.2 Îáçîð

S-TH

Âíåøíèé äàò÷èê S-TH ìîæåò ïîäêëþ÷àòüñÿ ê ñëåäóþùèì ðåãèñòðàòîðàì 
äàííûõ: testo 160 THE è testo 160 E. Äàò÷èê S-TH ïîçâîëÿåò ïðîâîäèòü çàìåðû 
òåìïåðàòóðû è âëàæíîñòè.

Äëÿ òîãî, ÷òîáû îáëåã÷èòü ñáîðêó, çîíä ìîæåò áûòü óäàëåí èç çîíäà ïðîñâåòà. 
Çîíä òàêæå ìîæåò áûòü èñïîëüçîâàí áåç ýòîãî ýëåìåíòà.

1 Äàò÷èê 2 Ðåçüáà
3 Êðåïåæíàÿ ãàéêà 4 Ìèíèäæåê 

S-LuXUV

Âíåøíèé äàò÷èê S-LuxUV ìîæåò ïîäêëþ÷àòüñÿ ê ñëåäóþùèì ðåãèñòðàòîðàì 
äàííûõ: testo 160 THE è testo 160 E. Äàò÷èê S-LuxUV ïîçâîëÿåò ïðîâîäèòü 
çàìåðû òåìïåðàòóðû è âëàæíîñòè.

1 Äàò÷èê îñâåùåííîñòè 2 ÓÔ-äàò÷èê
3 Ìèíèäæåê 

S-Lux

Âíåøíèé äàò÷èê S-Lux ìîæåò ïîäêëþ÷àòüñÿ ê ñëåäóþùèì ðåãèñòðàòîðàì 
äàííûõ: testo 160 THE è testo 160 E. Äàò÷èê S-Lux ïîçâîëÿåò ïðîâîäèòü çàìåðû 
îñâåùåííîñòè.

1 Äàò÷èê îñâåùåííîñòè 2 Ìèíèäæåê

3 Òåõíè÷åñêèå õàðàêòåðèñòèêè

Äàò÷èê S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

№ для заказа 0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158

Измерение температуры
Диапазон 
измерения

-10°C …+50°C

Точность ± 0.5 °C

Разрешение 0.1 °C

Измерение влажности
Диапазон 
измерения

0 … 100 % 
отн. вл. (без 
конденсации)

Точность ± 2 % отн. вл. 
при 25 °C и 
20–80 % отн. 
вл.
± 3 % отн. вл. 
при 25 °C и 
<20 % отн. 
вл. и >80 % 
отн. вл.
± 1 % отн. вл. 
гистерезис
± 1 % отн. вл. 
год. дрейф

Разрешение 0,1 % отн. вл.
Измерение освещенности
Диапазон 
измерения

0 … 20.000 Lux

Точность DIN 5032-7, соотв. класс C
или:

± 3 лк или ± 3% измеренного 
значения (относительно 
внешнего контрольного 

значения DIN 5032-7 класс L))
Разрешение 
Разрешение

0,1 Lux

Измерение УФ-излучения

Диапазон 
измерения

0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Точность ± 5 мВт / м² 
или ±5 % 
измеренного 
значения 
(относительно 
внешнего 
контрольного 
значения при 
22°C)

Разрешение 0.1 mW/m²

Общие характеристики

Рабочая 
температура

-10 ... +50°C

Температура 
хранения

-20 ... +50°C

Габаритные 
размеры

38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm

Вес 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 âîä â ýêñïëóàòàöèþ 

4.1 Ìîíòàæ äàò÷èêà íà ðåãèñòðàòîð äàííûõ

> Ñîåäèíèòå ðàçúåì êàáåëÿ òèïà ìèíèäæåê ñ ñîîòâåòñòâóþùèì ãíåçäîì 
    ðåãèñòðàòîðà äàííûõ.
-  Âíåøíèé äàò÷èê ãîòîâ ê ðàáîòå.

Íîâûå èçìåðèòåëüíûå êàíàëû åùå áûòü àêòèâèðîâàíû ñ ïîìîùüþ ìåíþ 
êîíôèãóðàöèè â îáëàêå Testo. Êðîìå òîãî, ìîæíî óñòàíîâèòü ïðåäåëû äëÿ 
ñèãíàëîâ òðåâîãè â ìåíþ ñèãíàëèçàöèè.

4.2 Àêòèâàöèÿ ÷åðåç îáëà÷íûé ñåðâèñ

Äëÿ èñïîëüçîâàíèÿ îïðåäåëåííûõ ôóíêöèé ýòîãî ïðèáîðà (â ÷àñòíîñòè 
óïðàâëåíèÿ äàííûìè èçìåðåíèÿ), âàì íåîáõîäèìî ïðèíÿòü óñëîâèÿ 
ïîëüçîâàíèÿ îáëà÷íûì ñåðâèñîì Testo, êîòîðûå äîñòóïíû ïî àäðåñó www.
testo.com/login.

Íîâûå êàíàëû èçìåðåíèÿ íåîáõîäèìî àêòèâèðîâàòü ÷åðåç ìåíþ êîíôèãóðàöèè 
â îáëà÷íîì ñåðâèñå Testo. Òàêæå òàì ìîæíî çàäàòü ãðàíè÷íûå çíà÷åíèÿ äëÿ 
àâàðèéíûõ ñèãíàëîâ.

S-Lux

O sensor externo S-Lux pode ser conectado nos seguintes modelos 
data logger: testo 160 THE e testo 160 E. Com o sensor S-Lux 
pode ser medida a iluminância, isto é, a intensidade de iluminação.

1 Sensor Lux 2 Conector TRS

3 Dados técnicos

Sensor S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

Número de 
encomenda

0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158

Medição da temperatura

Gama de 
medição

-10°C …+50°C

Precisão ± 0.5 °C
Resolução 0.1 °C
Medição da humidade

Gama de 
medição

0 … 100 %HR 
(sem con-
densação)

Precisão ± 2 %HR @ 
25 °C & 
20 … 80 %HR
± 3 %HR @ 25 
°C & 
<20 % HR & 
>80 % HR
± 1 %HR 
histerese
± 1 %HR / 
desvio anual

Resolução 0.1 %HR
Medição lux

Gama de 
medição

0 … 20.000 Lux

Precisão Em conformidade com DIN 
5032-7 classe.

Ou:
± 3 lux ou ± 3% do valor de 
medição (relativo à referência 
externa DIN 5032-7 classe L)

Resolução 0,1 Lux

Medição UV

Gama de 
medição

0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Precisão ± 5 mW / m² 
ou ± 5 % do 
valor de me-
dição (relativo 
à referência 
externa a 
22 °C)

Resolução 0.1 mW/m²
Dados gerais

Temperatura de 
funcionamento

-10 ... +50 °C

Temperatura de 
armazenamento

-20 … +50 °C

Dimensões 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm
Peso 13 gt 15 g 13 g

4 Colocação em funcionamento

4.1 Montagem do sensor no data logger
> Inserir o conector do sensor no respetivo conector fêmea do data 
   logger.
- O sensor externo está operacional

Os novos canais de medição ainda têm de ser ativados através 
do menu de configuração na Cloud Testo. Aqui podem ser ainda 
definidos, no menu de alarme, os valores limite para as mensagens 
de alarme.

4.2 4.2 Ativação através da Cloud

Para utilizar determinadas funções deste aparelho (especialmente a 
gestão dos dados de medição) é necessário aceitar as condições 
de utilização Cloud da Testo, que podem ser consultadas na área 
de início de sessão da respetiva solução Testo, em www.testo.
com/login.

Os novos canais de medição ainda têm de ser ativados através 
do menu de configuração na Cloud Testo. Aqui podem ser ainda 
definidos, no menu de alarme, os valores limite para as mensagens 
de alarme.
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TR - testo 160 – Harici sensör  

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

Kısa kılavuz

Ürünü kullanmadan önce bu kullanım kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun 
ve ürün hakkında bilgi edinin.
Ayrıntılı bir kılavuzu ilgili Testo çözümünün oturum açma alanında 
bulabilirsiniz: www.testo.com/login.

1 Güvenlik ve imha
1.1  Bu dokümana ilişkin
Verwendung
• Kullanım kılavuzu cihazın bir parçasıdır. 
• Yaralanmaları ve ürün hasarlarını önlemek için güvenlik ve uyarı   
 bilgilerine özellikle dikkat edin.
• Gerektiğinde başvurabilmek için bu dokümantasyonu her zaman   
 hazır bulundurun.
• Her zaman bu kullanım kılavuzunun eksiksiz orijinal sürümünü   
 kullanın. 
• Bu dokümantasyonu ürünün sizden sonraki kullanıcılarına teslim   
 edin. 
1.2  Güvenlik 
Genel güvenlik uyarıla
• Ürünü yalnızca tekniğine ve talimatlara uygun olarak ve teknik
 verilerde belirtilen parametreler kapsamında kullanın. Zor 
 kullanmayın.
• Gövdede hasarlar varsa cihazı çalıştırmayın.
• Ölçüm yapılacak sistemlerden veya ölçüm çevresinden dolayı 
 riskler olabilir: Ölçümleri yaparken geçerli güvenlik düzenlemelerini
 dikkate alın.
• Sondalar/sensörler üzerindeki sıcaklık ifadeleri sadece sensörlerin
 ölçüm aralığına ilişkindir. Kesin ifadeyle daha yüksek sıcaklıklar   
 için onaylı olmamaları halinde kulpları ve kabloları 70 °C (158 °F)
 üzeri sıcaklıklara maruz bırakmayın.
• Yalıtılmamış, voltaj geçiren parçalar üzerinde kontak ölçümleri   
 yapmayın.
• Ürünü solvent maddelerle birlikte depolamayın. Kurutucu maddeler
 kullanmayın.
• Bu cihazda bakım ve onarım işlerini sadece bu dokümantasyonda
 tarif edildiği şekilde uygulayın. Bu sırada öngörülen işlem 
 adımlarına uyun. Sadece Testo orijinal yedek parçaları kullanın.
1.3 İmha
• Ürünü kullanım süresi tamamlandıktan sonra elektronik ve   
 elektrikli cihazların ayrı olarak toplandığı noktaya teslim edin (yerel  
 talimatları dikkate alın) veya imha edilmesi için Testo’ya iade edin. 

2 Cihaz açıklaması 
2.1 Kullanım
testo 160 THE ve testo 160 E veri kaydedicileri bağlı harici sensör-
lerle birlikte sıcaklık, nem, aydınlatma gücü ve UV ölçümü için bir 
ölçüm cihazı oluşturur.

Harici sensörler sadece testo 160 THE ve testo 160 E veri kayde-
dicileri ile birlikte izinlidir.
Nizami kullanıma ilişkin ayrıntılı bilgileri testo 160 veri kaydedici 
kullanım kılavuzunda veya ilgili testo uygulamasının giriş alanında 
bulabilirsiniz: www.testo.com/login.

Harici sensörler Cloud bünyesinde ilk kayıttan önce bağlanmış 
olmalıdır. Daha sonra sensör bağlanacaksa önce veri kaydedicinin 
Cloud oturumu kapatılmalıdır. Daha sonra harici sensörler 
bağlanabilir ve veri kaydedici oturumu yeniden açılabilir.

2.2 Genel görünüm
S-TH

S-TH harici sensörünün bağlanabileceği veri kaydedicileri: testo 
160 THE ve testo 160 E. S-TH sensörü ile sıcaklık ve nem 
ölçümleri yapılabilir.
Kolay montaj için sensör duvar geçişinden dışarı itilebilir. Sensör 
bu duvar geçişi olmadan da kullanılabilir.

1 Sensör 2 Vida dişi
3 Sabitleme somunu 4 Mandallı fi ş

S-LuXUV

S-LuxUV harici sensörünün bağlanabileceği veri kaydedicileri: 
testo 160 THE ve testo 160 E. S-LuxUV sensörü ile ışık gücü ve 
UV ölçümleri yapılabilir. 

1 Lüks sensörü 2 UV sensörü
3 Mandallı fi ş

ZH - testo 160 – 外置探头 
 
S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux

快速指南

请仔细通读本操作手册，在使用之前熟悉本产品。

详细说明可在Testo相应解决方案的登录区下载：
www.testo.com/login.

1 安全和处理

1.1  关于此文档

应用

• 本操作手册是设备的一个组成部分。

• 要特别注意安全说明和警告，以避免人员受伤和产品损坏。

• 请将本文档放在附近，以便在需要时可查阅。

• 总是使用完整的原始操作手册。

• 把文档交付于产品的后继用户。

1.2  安全

一般安全须知

• 请正确操作本产品，本产品只能用于指定用途，并且在设定技术数 
 据的参数范围内使用。请勿使用武力。

• 如果机壳、电源或电缆有损坏，不能开启设备。

• 此外，从测量设备和测量环境也可能产生危险：执行测量时要遵守 
 当地的安全法规。

• 探针/传感器上的温度数据仅涉及传感设备的测量范围。如果未  
 明确规定允许用于高温环境，请勿将手柄和电缆置于温度超  
 过70 ℃（158 °F）的环境。

• 切勿在没有绝缘及带电部件进行接触式测量。

• 不得将本产品与溶剂存放在一起。请勿使用任何干燥剂。

• 在本仪器只执行该文档中描述的维护和修理工作。应当严格地遵照 
 规定步聚。只能使用Testo原装备件。

1.3  处理

• 使用寿命结束时，请把本产品送至电子电气装置分类收集处（请遵 
 循当地法律法规），或退回 Testo 进行处理。. 

2 设备说明

2.1 应用

testo 160 THE 和 testo 160 E 数据记录仪与连接的外置探头一起组
成测量仪，用于测量温度、湿度、光照度和紫外线。

外置探头只可以用在testo 160 THE 和 testo 160 E 数据记录仪。

有关正确使用的更多信息请参阅testo 160数据记录仪使用说明书，
或访问相应testo应用程序的登录区：

www.testo.com/login.

外接探头必须在第一次登录 之前 连接到云中。如果额外应连接一
个探头，数据记录仪必须先从云中注销。然后，可以连接外接探
头，数据记录仪再次登录。

2.2 概览图

S-TH

外置探头 S-TH 可以连接到以下数据记录仪：testo 160 THE 和 
testo 160 E。用探头S-TH可以执行温度和湿度测量。

为了便于安装可以将探头从墙套管推出。该探头也可以没有此墙
套管使用。

1 传感器 2 螺纹
3 固定螺母 4 TRS端子

S-LuXUV

外置探头 S-LuxUV 可以连接到以下数据记录仪：testo 160 THE 和 
testo 160 E。用探头 S-LuxUV 可以执行光照度和紫外线测量。

1 Lux 传感器 2 UV-传感器

3 TRS端子 4

S-Lux

外置探头 S-Lux 可以连接到以下数据记录仪：testo 160 THE 和 
testo 160 E。用探头S-Lux可以执行光照度测量。

1 Lux 传感器 2 TRS端子

3 技术数据

探头 S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

订购编号 0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158
温度测量

量程 -10°C …+50°C
精度 ± 0.5 °C
分辨率 0.1 °C
湿度测量

量程 0～100％RH（非
冷凝）

精度 ±2％RH @25 °C 
& 20～80％RH
±3％RH @25 
°C & <20％RH 
& >80％RH
±1％RH 滞后
±1％RH /年
漂移

分辨率 0.1 ％RH

勒克斯测量

量程 0 … 20.000 Lux
精度 DIN 5032-7  C级标准

或：
±3 Lux或±3％测量值（基于所
述外部基准 DIN5032-7 L级）

Resolution 0,1 Lux

UV测量

量程 0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

精度 ±5 mW / m²或
±5％测量值（
在22 °C下基
于所述外部基
准）

分辨率 0.1 mW/m²

一般数据

操作温度 -10 °C～50 °C

存储温度 -20 °C～50 °C

外形尺寸 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm

重量 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 4 开机 

4.1 将探头安装到数据记录仪

> 将探讨插头插入数据记录仪上的相应插座.
-  外置探头准备就绪

新的测量通道还必须通过配置菜单在德图云中激活。在那里还可以
通过报警菜单设置发出报警消息的极限值。

4.2 通过云激活

为了能够使用本设备的某些功能（尤其是测量数据管理），您必须
同意可在 www.testo.com/login 相应德图解决方案的登录区域中
找到的德图云使用条款。

新的测量通道还必须通过配置菜单在德图云中激活。在那里还可以
通过报警菜单设置发出报警消息的极限值。

JA - testo 160 – 外付式プローブ  

S-TH, S-LuxUV, S-Lux  

クイックスタートガイド

初めにこの取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、使用する前に製品の扱
いについてご理解ください。

各製品の詳細な説明書は、当社Testo ソリューションにログインし
てご覧ください (URL: www.testo.com/login)。

1 安全と廃棄について

1.1  本書について

使用方法

• 取扱説明書は装置の一部です。 

• また、怪我や製品の破損を防ぐためにも、安全に関する注意と警 
 告の内容は特に厳守してください。

• 本書は常に手の届く場所に保管し、いつでも読めるようにしてお 
 いてください。

• この取扱説明書は、必ず不備の無い、オリジナルのものを使用し 
 てください。 

• 製品を別の利用者が使う場合は、本書も必ず渡してください。

1.2  安全に使用していただくために

安全に関する一般的な注意事項

• 本機は用途や規定を守ってご使用ください。また、技術仕様が定 
 める数値の範囲内でお使いください。装置に無理な力を加えない 
 でください。

• 装置に損傷が見つかった場合は、使用を中止してください。

• 測定対象や測定現場によっては危険を伴う場合があります。使用 
 する場所の安全規則を必ず守って測定を行ってください。

• センサー/プローブの温度表示は、あくまでセンサーの測定範囲内 
 での使用に限られます。高温に対応できる旨が明記されている場 
 合を除き、ハンドルとケーブルを 70℃ (158°F) 以上の場所にお 
 かないでください。

• 絶縁していない通電部品に接触させる測定は避けてください。

• 本機を溶剤と一緒に保管しないでください。乾燥剤は使用できま 
 せん。

• 取扱説明書に記載されていないメンテナンスや修理を、本機に行 
 わないでください。また、作業の際には定められた手順を必ず守 
 ってください。Testo純正品以外の部品は使用できません。

1.3 廃棄について

• 本機を処分する際は、電子機器のリサイクルを心がけてください  
 (ご使用地域の法令に従ってください)。もしくは、廃棄する製品 
 をTestoまでご返送ください。

2 装置について 

2.1 使用方法

testo 160 THE および testo 160 E データロガーは、外付式プロ
ーブを併用することで、温度、湿度、照度、紫外線 （UV) の測定
に対応します。

外付け式プローブは testo 160 THE および testo 160 E データ
ロガーにのみ接続可能です。

詳しい使用方法については testo 160 データロガーの取扱説明書
をご覧いただくか、オンラインでログイン後、それぞれの testo 
製品についてご確認ください (URL：

www.testo.com/login)。

外付式のプローブは必ず、初めてクラウドにログインする前に接
続してください。後からプローブを接続したい場合は、最初にデ
ータロガーをクラウドからログオフさせる必要があります。その
後外付式プローブを接続してから、データロガーを再ログインさ
せてください。

2.2 概要

S-TH

外付式プローブ S-TH を接続できるデータロガー：testo 160 
THE および testo 160 E。 S-TH プローブは温度-湿度測定用の
機器です。

プローブは壁面のブッシングから引き出して、簡単に取り付けが
できます。また、プローブはブッシングなしでも使用可能です。

1 センサ 2 ネジ
3 固定ナット 4 プラグ 

S-LuXUV

外付式プローブ S-LuxUV を接続できるデータロガー：testo 160 
THE および testo 160 E。 S-LuxUV プローブは照度と紫外線 
(UV) 測定用の機器です。

1 ルクスセンサ 2 UVセンサ

3 プラグ 

S-Lux

外付式プローブ S-Lux を接続できるデータロガー：testo 160 
THE および testo 160 E。 S-Lux プローブは照度測定用の機器
です。

1 ルクスセンサ 2 プラグ 

3 テクニカルデータ

センサー S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

注文番号 0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158
温度測定

測定範囲 -10°C …+50°C

精度 ± 0.5 °C
分解能 0.1 °C
湿度測定

測定範囲 0～100%RH (結
露なし)

精度 ±2%RH (25 
°C、20～80%RH
の場合)
±3%RH (25 
°C、20%RH以
下＆80%RH以上
の場合)
±1%RH （ヒス
テリシス）
±1%RH / 年間
ドリフト

分解能 0.1 %RH
照度 (ルクス) 測定

測定範囲 0 … 20.000 Lux
精度 DIN 5032-7 クラスC準拠

もしくは
±3 Lux または測定値の ±3% (
外部資料 DIN 5032-7 クラスL

に基づく)

分解能 0,1 Lux

紫外線 (UV) 測定

測定範囲 0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

精度 ±5 mW/m² もし
くは測定値の 
5% (22 °Cの時
の外部資料に基
づく)

分解能 0.1 mW/m²

基本仕様

使用温度 -10.～ +50 °C
保管温度 -20 ～ +50 °C

寸法 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm

質量) 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 初期操作 

4.1 データロガーへのプローブ取り付け方法

> プローブのプラグをデータロガーの差込口につなぎます。
- 外付式プローブの準備はこれで完了です.

新規の測定チャネルは、Testo クラウドの構成メニューから有
効化する必要があります。メニューではその他に、アラームメ
ニュー画面でアラームメッセージの限界値を設定することもで
きます。

4.2 クラウドからの有効化

本機に用意された特定の機能 (特に測定データ管理) を使用する
には、対象となる testo ソリューションのログイン画面 (www.
testo.com/login) に記載されている、Testoクラウドの利用条件
に同意していただく必要があります。

新規の測定チャネルは、Testo クラウドの構成メニューから有
効化する必要があります。メニューではその他に、アラームメ
ニュー画面でアラームメッセージの限界値を設定することもで
きます。

S-Lux

S-Lux harici sensörünün bağlanabileceği veri kaydedicileri: testo 
160 THE ve testo 160 E. S-Lux sensörü ile ışık gücü ölçümleri 
yapılabilir.

1 Lüks sensörü 2 Mandallı fi ş

3 Teknik veriler
Sensör S-TH S-Lux UV S-Lux

Sipariş numa-
rası

0573 2156 0572 2157 0572 2158

Sıcaklık ölçümü

Ölçüm aralığı -10°C …+50°C

Hassasiyet ± 0.5 °C
Çözümleme 0.1 °C
Nem ölçümü

Ölçüm aralığı %0 … 100 
bağıl nem 
(yoğuşmasız)

Hassasiyet ± %2 bağıl 
nem @ 25 °C 
& %20 … 80 
bağıl nem
± %3 bağıl 
nem @ 25 °C 
& <%20 bağıl 
nem & >%80 
bağıl nem
± %1 bağıl 
nem histerezis
± %1 bağıl 
nem/yıl Drift

Çözümleme %0,1 bağıl 
nem

Lüks ölçümü

Ölçüm aralığı 0 … 20.000 Lux

Hassasiyet DIN 5032-7 Sınıf C uyumlu.
veya:

± 3 Lux veya ölçüm değerinden 
± %3 (harici referans DIN 5032-

7 Sınıf L ile ilgili)
Çözümleme 0,1 Lux

UV ölçümü

Ölçüm aralığı 0 … 10.000 
mW/m²

Hassasiyet ± 5 mW / m² 
veya ± ölçüm 
değerinden %5 
(22 °C‘de ha-
rici referansla 
ilgili)

Çözümleme 0.1 mW/m²
Genel veriler

Çalışma 
sıcaklığı

-10 ... +50 °C

Depolama 
sıcaklığı

-20 … +50 °C

Ölçüler 38x16 mm 28x56x15 mm

Ağırlık 13 g 15 g 13 g

4 İşletime alma
4.1 Veri kaydedicide sensör montajı
> Sensör fi şini veri kaydedicide öngörülen yuvaya takın.
-  Harici sensör işletime hazırdır.

Yeni ölçüm kanalları Testo Cloud bünyesindeki konfigürasyon 
menüsü üzerinden etkinleştirilmelidir. Burada ayrıca Alarm menüsü 
üzerinden alarm mesajları için sınır değerleri de ayarlanabilir.

4.2 Cloud üzerinden aktivasyon
Bu cihazın belirli fonksiyonlarını (özellikle ölçüm verileri yönetimini) 
kullanabilmek için www.testo.com/login adresinde ilgili Testo 
çözümünün Login alanında bulabileceğiniz testo Cloud kullanım 
koşullarını onaylamanız gerekir.

Yeni ölçüm kanalları Testo Cloud bünyesindeki konfigürasyon 
menüsü üzerinden etkinleştirilmelidir. Burada ayrıca Alarm menüsü 
üzerinden alarm mesajları için sınır değerleri de ayarlanabilir.
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